

NO. 92080-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent,

v.

AVNET, INC.,

Petitioner.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE**

Sheldon Laskin
Counsel
Multistate Tax Commission
444 N. Capitol St., NW, Ste 425
Washington, DC 20001
202-650-0300
slaskin@mtc.gov

Hugh Spitzer
Foster Pepper PLLC
1111 Third Ave. Suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 447-8965
WSBA Number 5827
Local Counsel

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Multistate Tax Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

III. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. The U.S. Supreme Court has explicitly rejected the construction of dissociation Avnet asserts.....3

 B. The Commerce Clause does not require Washington to accept Avnet’s separate accounting of its inbound sales that were made through orders placed by Avnet’s out-of-state customers directly with Avnet’s out-of-state distribution centers.....13

IV. CONCLUSION17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>American Oil Co. v. P.G. Neill</i> , 380 U.S. 451 (1965) | 10 |
| <i>Butler Bros. v. McColgan</i> , 315 U.S. 501 (1942) | 4, 15 |
| <i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) | 7, 11, 12, 14 |
| <i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1787 (2015) | 16 |
| <i>Exxon Corp. v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980) | 4, 14, 17 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Beauchamp</i> , 308 U.S. 331 (1939) | 15 |
| <i>Freeman v. Hewitt</i> , 329 U.S. 249 (1947) | 5, 6 |
| <i>General Motors v. Wash.</i> , 377 U.S. 436 (1964) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Vt.</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978) | 16 |
| <i>Nat'l Geographic Soc. v. Cal. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977) | 12 |
| <i>Northwestern States Portland Cement Co. v. Minn.</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Norton Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 340 U.S. 534 (1951) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Spector Motor Serv. v. O’Connor</i> , 340 U.S. 602 (1951) | 6, 7, 12 |
| <i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Wash.</i> , 419 U.S. 560 (1975) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987) | 4, 11, 14 |
| <i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978) | 1 |
| <i>W.R. Grace v. Dep’t. of Revenue</i> , 137 Wn.2d 580, 973 P. 2d 1011, <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 950 (1999) | 14 |
| <i>Western Livestock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938) | 6 |
| Statutes and Regulations | |
| RCW 82.04 | 3 |
| WAC 458-20-103..... | 13 |
| WAC 458-20-193..... | 13 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Multistate Tax Compact..... | 2 |
| Uniform Division of Income for Tax Purposes Act (UDITPA), 7A U.L.A. 91 (1978) | 13 |
